2011 All Campus Assessment Day Survey Results

Last Modified: 04/15/2011

1. Are you a full-time or part-time student this semester?

# ’ Answer ” Response ’ % ‘

1 | Full-time (12 or more credit hours) | 498 93%

2 | Part-time (less than 12 credit hours) 39 7%
Total 537 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 2

Mean 1.07

Variance 0.07

Standard Deviation | 0.26

Total Responses 537

2. Are you currently, or have you been, enrolled in UNI 101?

A o Respo S 0

1 | I am currently enrolled in UNI 101 14 3%

2 | | completed UNI 101 376 70%

3 | I have never enrolled in UNI 101 145 27%
Total 535 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 3

Mean 2.24

Variance 0.24

Standard Deviation | 0.49

Total Responses 535




3. Within the last year, which level of involvement have you had in

each of the following?

# | Question Active Member Inactive Not a Responses | Mean
Member Member Member
1 | Intramural Team 37 14 11 468 530 3.72
5 Intercollegiate Athletic 21 11 6 493 531 383
Team
3 Fraternity or Sorority 36 11 15 466 578 373
(Greek)
4 | Arecognized student 153 61 31 286 531 | 2.85
group (not Greek)
A second recognized
1 2 .
> student group (not Greek) 80 40 9 389 >28 3.36
A third recognized
1 1 2 .
6 student group (not Greek) 37 > 8 450 >20 3.69

Statistic

Min Value
Max Value
Mean
Variance

Standard
Deviation

Total
Responses

Intramural
Team

Intercollegiate
Athletic Team

Fraternity
or Sorority

(Greek)

A recognized A second
student recognized
group (not student
Greek) group (not
Greek)
1 1
4 4
2.85 3.36
1.79 1.29
1.34 1.14
531 528

A third

recognized

student

group (not

Greek)




4. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you drink alcohol?

Response ‘ %

# ’ Answer

1 | Odays 245 46%

2 | 1-2days 121 23%

3 | 3-5days 84 16%

4 | 6-9days 42 8%

5| 10-19 days 23 4%

6 20-29days | 6 1%

7 | All (30-31) days | 6 1%
Total 527 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 7

Mean 2.09

Variance 1.80

Standard Deviation | 1.34

Total Responses 527

5. On the average, during the past 30 days, how much alcohol did you

drink on one occasion?

Response‘ % ‘

# ’ Answer “
1 | 5 or more drinks 53 10%
2 | 3 or4drinks 85 16%
3 | lor 2 drinks 128 24%
4 | less than one drink 21 4%
5 | did not drink 62 12%
6 | 1 don’t drink alcohol 179 34%
Total 528 100%




Statistic ‘ Value ‘

Min Value 1
Max Value 6
Mean 3.93
Variance 3.26

Standard Deviation 1.81

Total Responses 528

6. In the past two weeks, how many times have you had five or more
drinks at a sitting?

1 | none 428 81%

2 | once 48 9%

3 | twice 18 3%

4 | 3to5times 20 4%

5 | 6to9times | 8 2%

6 | more than 9 times 4 1%
Total 526 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 6

Mean 1.37

Variance 0.87

Standard Deviation | 0.93

Total Responses 526




7. Overall, what percentage of Marshall University students do you
think consumed five or more drinks at a sitting on at least
one occasion in the last two weeks?

Text Response

‘ Answers ranged from 2% to 90%

Statistic Value

‘ Total Responses ‘ 508 ‘

8. Overall, what percentage of Marshall University students do you
think consumed no alcoholic beverages at all during the past 30 days?

Text Response ‘

Responses ranged from 1% to 100%

Statistic Value ]
Total Responses ‘ 508

9. What type of message do you hear from freshman students at
Marshall University about alcohol use?

Answer | Response %

#
1 | Itis perfectly fine/OK 295 56%
2 | Itis tolerable 76 14%
3 | Itis neither good nor bad 51 10%
4 | Itis not OK 16 3%
5 | ltis absolutely wrong l 4 1%
6 | No opinion I 86 16%
Total 528 100%




Statistic ‘ Value ‘

Min Value 1
Max Value 6
Mean 2.27
Variance 3.38
Standard Deviation | 1.84
Total Responses 528

10. What type of message do you hear from non-freshman students
at Marshall University about alcohol use?

# ’ Answer “ Response ‘ % ‘

1 | Itis perfectly fine/OK 296 56%

2 | ltistolerable 88 17%

3 | ltis neither good nor bad 73 14%

4 | Itis not OK 12 2%

5 | Itis absolutely wrong 2 0%

6 | No opinion ] 53 10%
Total 524 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 6

Mean 2.04

Variance 2.45

Standard Deviation | 1.57

Total Responses 524




11. What type of message do you hear from Marshall University
faculty and/or staff about alcohol use?

# ‘ Answer Response ‘ % ‘

1 | Itis perfectly fine/OK 48 9%

2 | ltistolerable 109 21%

3 | ltis neither good nor bad 145 28%

4 | Itis not OK 56 11%

5 | ltis absolutely wrong 18 3%

6 | No opinion 148 28%
Total 524 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 6

Mean 3.63

Variance 2.97

Standard Deviation | 1.72

Total Responses 524

12. On how many occasions in the -last two months have you
interacted with faculty on an individual level?

Text Response

Answers ranged from no interaction to daily interaction.

Statistic ’ Value \
Total Responses ‘ 499




13. On how many occasions in the -last two months have you
interacted with staff on an individual level?

Text Response

Answers ranged from no interaction to daily interaction.

Statistic Value
‘ Total Responses ‘ 495 ‘




14. Please mark the one response that most accurately indicates your
agreement or disagreement with each of the following statements:
Please note that the Lickert Scale is 1 = Strongly Agree and 5 =
Strongly Disagree, so lower means are more positive than higher
means.

# | Question Strongly | Agree | Neutral | Disagree | Strongly | Responses

(Don't Disagree
know)

Alcohol is a central part

1 | of social activities on 50 140 139 126 52 507 2.98
campus.
It is OK for people my

2 | age to get drunk 66 191 70 82 97 506 291
occasionally.

Marshall University
strictly enforces its
policies of no drinking
alcohol on campus.

91 144 163 79 28 505 2.62

| frequently hear
students on campus say
4 | thatif you want to have 50 152 139 128 37 506 2.90
fun, alcohol must be
present.

On our campus, | know
where to turn for

5 | information or 61 162 164 97 21 505 2.71
assistance on alcohol
use.

| am aware of the
university resources
g | thatlcan use for 104 | 222 92 69 19 506 2.36
physical, mental,
emotional and spiritual

health.

Our campus is
7 | dedicated to preventing 54 141 199 85 26 505 2.78
alcohol abuse.

Our campus has plenty
8 | of things to do that do 146 254 51 36 18 505 2.06
not involve alcohol.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Our campus has plenty

of personally enriching

things to do that do not
involve alcohol.

Students who choose
not to drink alcohol at
all fit into my social
group.

Marshall University
strictly enforces the
laws on underage
drinking and public
intoxication.

| enjoy going to alcohol-
free activities on
campus.

If no alcohol is served
or allowed at a social
activity, | would not be
likely to go.

If no alcohol is served
or allowed at a social
activity that | am going
to, | drink before | go.

| find it easy to interact
with other students on
campus.

Faculty and staff are
accessible if | want to
meet with them.

Faculty and staff are
supportive and caring.

| consider myself to be
a good team-player.

| feel connected to the
campus.

| am a productive
member of the campus
community.

Addressing campus
alcohol issues is
important to me.

| am proud of my

137

171

104

157

18

15

118

125

124

185

107

101

64

261

234

219

151

233

33

36

279

306

281

276

208

174

139

207

78

65

163

95

69

66

60

49

78

34

93

146

183

25

43

44

67

11

172

143

40

20

18

76

67

85

12

20

213

243

19

15

33

504

505

505

505

505

503

503

504

504

501

503

503

504

503

2.13

2.00

2.50

1.97

4.05

4.12

2.08

1.95

2.00

1.72

2.39

2.45

2.77

1.57




23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

accomplishments at
Marshall University.

I am proud of who | am.

| am proud of a
difference | have made
on campus.

It is easy for people
underage to obtain
alcohol in our area.

It’s important for me to
be involved in campus /
community issues.

| think all Marshall
students should do
community service.

If my group of friends
decided to vote for
leaders of their group, |
would likely be elected

to a leadership position.

When things get tough,
| am not a person that
other people my age
would turn to for help.

| feel responsible for
changing traditions and
practices on campus
which are not safe.

| know how and when
to confront someone’s
behavior that | don’t
like or which concerns
me.

When faced with a
problem, | feel
confident to handle it.

| have a good decision-
making skills.

306

130

195

95

105

94

27

37

107

151

202

165

152

181

186

176

154

29

130

272

292

255

26

197

105

162

118

189

68

220

92

43

34

18

17

52

79

53

245

97

33

15

12

10

26

14

135

20

501

502

504

505

504

504

504

504

505

502

505

1.46

2.24

1.92

2.40

2.49

2.48

3.86

2.87

2.11

1.85

1.73




Statistic

Min
Value

Max
Value

Mean

Varianc
e

Standar
d
Deviati
on

Total
Respon
ses

Alcoh
olisa
centra
| part
of
social
activiti
es on
campu
S.

2.98

1.33

1.15

507

Itis OK
for
people
my age
to get
drunk
occasiona

Ily.

291

1.82

1.35

506

Marsha
Il
Univers
ity
strictly
enforce
s its
policies
of no
drinkin
g
alcohol
on
campus

2.62

1.24

1.12

505

I
frequen
tly hear
student

son
campus
say that
if you
want to
have
fun,
alcohol
must
be
present

2.90

1.23

1.11

506

On our
campus,
| know
where to
turn for
informat
ion or
assistanc
eon
alcohol
use.

2.71

1.08

1.04

505

lam
aware
of the
universi
18%
resourc
es that
| can
use for
physica
l,
mental,
emotio
nal and
spiritua
I
health.

2.36

1.14

1.07

506

Our
campus
is
dedicat
ed to
preventi
ng
alcohol
abuse.

2.78

1.03

1.02

505

Our
camp
us
has
plent
y of
things
to do
that
do
not
involv
e
alcoh
ol.

2.06

0.99

1.00

505

Our
campus
has
plenty
of
person
ally
enrichi
ng
things
to do
that do
not
involve
alcohol.

2.13

0.97

0.98

504

Stude
nts
who
choos
e not
to
drink
alcoho
| at all
fit into
my
social
group.

2.00

0.92

0.96

505

1.(

5C




15. What is your age?

# ’ Answer Response %

1|18 42 8%

2 | 19-20 144 27%

3| 21-23 196 36%

4 | 24-29 99 18%

5 | 30 orolder 58 11%
Total 539 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 5

Mean 2.98

Variance 1.19

Standard Deviation | 1.09

Total Responses 539

16. What is your gender?

# ‘ Answer ”

Response

%

1 | Male 171 32%

2 | Female 363 68%
Total 534 100%

Statistic ‘ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 2

Mean 1.68

Variance 0.22

Standard Deviation | 0.47

Total Responses 534




17. What best describes your class level?

A o

Freshman (0 - 25 credit hours

! completed) 87 16%

5 ig&hpﬁzzgti (26 - 57 credit hours g7 16%

3 | Junior (58 - 89 credit hours completed) 86 16%

4 isrr:c;lre(i(zj;)r more credit hours 174 339%

5 | Graduate or Medical Student 97 18%
Total 531 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 5

Mean 3.20

Variance 1.84

Standard Deviation | 1.36

Total Responses 531

18. Do you want to be entered into Assessment Day Prize Drawings?

Response ‘ %

# ’ Answer “

1| Yes 492 97%

2 | No 14 3%
Total 506 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 2

Mean 1.03

Variance 0.03

Standard Deviation | 0.16

Total Responses 506




