2011 All Campus Assessment Day Survey Results

Last Modified: 04/15/2011

1. Are you a full-time or part-time student this semester?

#	Answer	Response	%
1	Full-time (12 or more credit hours)	498	93%
2	Part-time (less than 12 credit hours)	39	7%
	Total	537	100%

Statistic	Value
Min Value	1
Max Value	2
Mean	1.07
Variance	0.07
Standard Deviation	0.26
Total Responses	537

2. Are you currently, or have you been, enrolled in UNI 101?

#	Answer	Response	%
1	I am currently enrolled in UNI 101	14	3%
2	I completed UNI 101	376	70%
3	I have never enrolled in UNI 101	145	27%
	Total	535	100%

Statistic	Value
Min Value	1
Max Value	3
Mean	2.24
Variance	0.24
Standard Deviation	0.49
Total Responses	535

3. Within the last year, which level of involvement have you had in each of the following?

#	Question	Active Member	Member	Inactive Member	Not a Member	Responses	Mean
1	Intramural Team	37	14	11	468	530	3.72
2	Intercollegiate Athletic Team	21	11	6	493	531	3.83
3	Fraternity or Sorority (Greek)	36	11	15	466	528	3.73
4	A recognized student group (not Greek)	153	61	31	286	531	2.85
5	A second recognized student group (not Greek)	80	40	19	389	528	3.36
6	A third recognized student group (not Greek)	37	15	18	450	520	3.69

Statistic	Intramural Team	Intercollegiate Athletic Team	Fraternity or Sorority (Greek)	A recognized student group (not Greek)	A second recognized student group (not Greek)	A third recognized student group (not Greek)
Min Value	1	1	1	1	1	1
Max Value	4	4	4	4	4	4
Mean	3.72	3.83	3.73	2.85	3.36	3.69
Variance	0.68	0.42	0.65	1.79	1.29	0.70
Standard Deviation	0.82	0.65	0.81	1.34	1.14	0.84
Total Responses	530	531	528	531	528	520

4. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you drink alcohol?

#	Answer	Response	%
1	0 days	245	46%
2	1 - 2 days	121	23%
3	3 - 5 days	84	16%
4	6 - 9 days	42	8%
5	10 - 19 days	23	4%
6	20 - 29 days	6	1%
7	All (30-31) days	6	1%
	Total	527	100%

Statistic	Value
Min Value	1
Max Value	7
Mean	2.09
Variance	1.80
Standard Deviation	1.34
Total Responses	527

5. On the average, during the past 30 days, how much alcohol did you drink on one occasion?

#	Answer	Response	%
1	5 or more drinks	53	10%
2	3 or 4 drinks	85	16%
3	1or 2 drinks	128	24%
4	less than one drink	21	4%
5	did not drink	62	12%
6	I don't drink alcohol	179	34%
	Total	528	100%

Statistic	Value
Min Value	1
Max Value	6
Mean	3.93
Variance	3.26
Standard Deviation	1.81
Total Responses	528

6. In the past two weeks, how many times have you had five or more drinks at a sitting?

#	Answer	Response	%
1	none	428	81%
2	once	48	9%
3	twice	18	3%
4	3 to 5 times	20	4%
5	6 to 9 times	8	2%
6	more than 9 times	4	1%
	Total	526	100%

Statistic	Value
Min Value	1
Max Value	6
Mean	1.37
Variance	0.87
Standard Deviation	0.93
Total Responses	526

7. Overall, what percentage of Marshall University students do you think consumed five or more drinks at a sitting on at least one occasion in the last two weeks?

Text Response

Answers ranged from 2% to 90%

Statistic	Value
Total Responses	508

8. Overall, what percentage of Marshall University students do you think consumed no alcoholic beverages at all during the past 30 days?

Text Response

Responses ranged from 1% to 100%

Statistic	Value
Total Responses	508

9. What type of message do you hear from freshman students at Marshall University about alcohol use?

#	Answer	Response	%
1	It is perfectly fine/OK	295	56%
2	It is tolerable	76	14%
3	It is neither good nor bad	51	10%
4	It is not OK	16	3%
5	It is absolutely wrong	4	1%
6	No opinion	86	16%
	Total	528	100%

Statistic	Value
Min Value	1
Max Value	6
Mean	2.27
Variance	3.38
Standard Deviation	1.84
Total Responses	528

10. What type of message do you hear from non-freshman students at Marshall University about alcohol use?

#	Answer	Response	%
1	It is perfectly fine/OK	296	56%
2	It is tolerable	88	17%
3	It is neither good nor bad	73	14%
4	It is not OK	12	2%
5	It is absolutely wrong	2	0%
6	No opinion	53	10%
	Total	524	100%

Statistic	Value
Min Value	1
Max Value	6
Mean	2.04
Variance	2.45
Standard Deviation	1.57
Total Responses	524

11. What type of message do you hear from Marshall University faculty and/or staff about alcohol use?

#	Answer	Response	%
1	It is perfectly fine/OK	48	9%
2	It is tolerable	109	21%
3	It is neither good nor bad	145	28%
4	It is not OK	56	11%
5	It is absolutely wrong	18	3%
6	No opinion	148	28%
	Total	524	100%

Statistic	Value
Min Value	1
Max Value	6
Mean	3.63
Variance	2.97
Standard Deviation	1.72
Total Responses	524

12. On how many occasions in the -last two months have you interacted with faculty on an individual level?

Text Response

Answers ranged from no interaction to daily interaction.

Statistic	Value
Total Responses	499

13. On how many occasions in the -last two months have you interacted with staff on an individual level?

Text Response

Answers ranged from no interaction to daily interaction.

Statistic	Value
Total Responses	495

14. Please mark the one response that most accurately indicates your agreement or disagreement with each of the following statements: Please note that the Lickert Scale is 1 = Strongly Agree and 5 = Strongly Disagree, so lower means are more positive than higher means.

#	Question	Strongly Agree	Agree	Neutral (Don't know)	Disagree	Strongly Disagree	Responses	Mean
1	Alcohol is a central part of social activities on campus.	50	140	139	126	52	507	2.98
2	It is OK for people my age to get drunk occasionally.	66	191	70	82	97	506	2.91
3	Marshall University strictly enforces its policies of no drinking alcohol on campus.	91	144	163	79	28	505	2.62
4	I frequently hear students on campus say that if you want to have fun, alcohol must be present.	50	152	139	128	37	506	2.90
5	On our campus, I know where to turn for information or assistance on alcohol use.	61	162	164	97	21	505	2.71
6	I am aware of the university resources that I can use for physical, mental, emotional and spiritual health.	104	222	92	69	19	506	2.36
7	Our campus is dedicated to preventing alcohol abuse.	54	141	199	85	26	505	2.78
8	Our campus has plenty of things to do that do not involve alcohol.	146	254	51	36	18	505	2.06

9	Our campus has plenty of personally enriching things to do that do not involve alcohol.	137	234	78	43	12	504	2.13
10	Students who choose not to drink alcohol at all fit into my social group.	171	219	65	44	6	505	2.00
11	Marshall University strictly enforces the laws on underage drinking and public intoxication.	104	151	163	67	20	505	2.50
12	I enjoy going to alcohol- free activities on campus.	157	233	95	11	9	505	1.97
13	If no alcohol is served or allowed at a social activity, I would not be likely to go.	18	33	69	172	213	505	4.05
14	If no alcohol is served or allowed at a social activity that I am going to, I drink before I go.	15	36	66	143	243	503	4.12
15	I find it easy to interact with other students on campus.	118	279	60	40	6	503	2.08
16	Faculty and staff are accessible if I want to meet with them.	125	306	49	20	4	504	1.95
17	Faculty and staff are supportive and caring.	124	281	78	18	3	504	2.00
18	I consider myself to be a good team-player.	185	276	34	5	1	501	1.72
19	I feel connected to the campus.	107	208	93	76	19	503	2.39
20	I am a productive member of the campus community.	101	174	146	67	15	503	2.45
21	Addressing campus alcohol issues is important to me.	64	139	183	85	33	504	2.77
22	I am proud of my	261	207	25	9	1	503	1.57

	accomplisher and ad							
	accomplishments at Marshall University.							
23	I am proud of who I am.	306	165	26	3	1	501	1.46
24	I am proud of a difference I have made on campus.	130	152	197	18	5	502	2.24
25	It is easy for people underage to obtain alcohol in our area.	195	181	105	17	6	504	1.92
26	It's important for me to be involved in campus / community issues.	95	186	162	52	10	505	2.40
27	I think all Marshall students should do community service.	105	176	118	79	26	504	2.49
28	If my group of friends decided to vote for leaders of their group, I would likely be elected to a leadership position.	94	154	189	53	14	504	2.48
29	When things get tough, I am not a person that other people my age would turn to for help.	27	29	68	245	135	504	3.86
30	I feel responsible for changing traditions and practices on campus which are not safe.	37	130	220	97	20	504	2.87
31	I know how and when to confront someone's behavior that I don't like or which concerns me.	107	272	92	33	1	505	2.11
32	When faced with a problem, I feel confident to handle it.	151	292	43	15	1	502	1.85
33	I have a good decision- making skills.	202	255	34	12	2	505	1.73

Statistic	Alcoh ol is a centra I part of social activiti es on campu s.	It is OK for people my age to get drunk occasiona Ily.	Marsha II Univers ity strictly enforce s its policies of no drinkin g alcohol on campus .	I frequen tly hear student s on campus say that if you want to have fun, alcohol must be present .	On our campus, I know where to turn for informat ion or assistanc e on alcohol use.	I am aware of the universi ty resourc es that I can use for physica I, mental, emotio nal and spiritua I health.	Our campus is dedicat ed to preventi ng alcohol abuse.	Our camp us has plent y of things to do that do not involv e alcoh ol.	Our campus has plenty of person ally enrichings to do that do not involve alcohol.	Stude nts who choos e not to drink alcoho I at all fit into my social group.	Mars Universe y street enfo the I on under drint an published intox
Min Value	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1
Max Value	5	5	5	5	5	5	5	5	5	5	5
Mean	2.98	2.91	2.62	2.90	2.71	2.36	2.78	2.06	2.13	2.00	2.5
Varianc e	1.33	1.82	1.24	1.23	1.08	1.14	1.03	0.99	0.97	0.92	1.1
Standar d Deviati on	1.15	1.35	1.12	1.11	1.04	1.07	1.02	1.00	0.98	0.96	1.0
Total Respon ses	507	506	505	506	505	506	505	505	504	505	50

15. What is your age?

#	Answer	Response	%
1	18	42	8%
2	19-20	144	27%
3	21-23	196	36%
4	24-29	99	18%
5	30 or older	58	11%
	Total	539	100%

Statistic	Value
Min Value	1
Max Value	5
Mean	2.98
Variance	1.19
Standard Deviation	1.09
Total Responses	539

16. What is your gender?

#	Answer	Response	%
1	Male	171	32%
2	Female	363	68%
	Total	534	100%

Statistic	Value
Min Value	1
Max Value	2
Mean	1.68
Variance	0.22
Standard Deviation	0.47
Total Responses	534

17. What best describes your class level?

#	Answer	Response	%
1	Freshman (0 - 25 credit hours completed)	87	16%
2	Sophomore (26 - 57 credit hours completed)	87	16%
3	Junior (58 - 89 credit hours completed)	86	16%
4	Senior (90 or more credit hours completed)	174	33%
5	Graduate or Medical Student	97	18%
	Total	531	100%

Statistic	Value
Min Value	1
Max Value	5
Mean	3.20
Variance	1.84
Standard Deviation	1.36
Total Responses	531

18. Do you want to be entered into Assessment Day Prize Drawings?

#	Answer	Response	%
1	Yes	492	97%
2	No	14	3%
	Total	506	100%

Statistic	Value
Min Value	1
Max Value	2
Mean	1.03
Variance	0.03
Standard Deviation	0.16
Total Responses	506